### **MAY 16, 2025 HEARINGS**

#### **SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS**

| 57146 DMC GENERAL CONTRACTING LLC \$25,000          |         |
|---|---------|
| 57213 DULCE GOMEZ DBA - PROSTAR UNDERGROUND, LLC    | \$4,400 |
| 57289 MEMPHIS AIR CARE HEATING AND COOLING, LLC     | \$2500  |
| 57288 JOHN SALAZAR DBA - ALL SAFE AND SECURE \$500  | _       |
| 57326 FREDY GIRON GARZA DBA - G & G PAINTERS \$2,40 | 10      |
| 56483 LYON CONSTRUCTION LLC \$2,200                 |         |
| 57333 STACEY MAHURIN DBA - STACEY'S STONE WORKS     | \$400   |
| 36130 MCCARLEY CONSTRUCTION LLC \$1,000             |         |

# BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ID#56366

# J & R HANDYMAN SERVICES, LLC LONDON, AR

**APPELLANT** 

#### **ORDER**

A hearing on the Appellant's appeal in the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board on May 14, 2025, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Appellant, J & R Handyman Services, LLC, did not appear. The Board was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From a review of the transcript and considering the arguments of Committee since J & R Handyman Services, LLC failed to file any brief, Board finds as follows:

- 1. J & R Handyman Services, LLC was charged with acting as a residential contractor without a contractors license, Ark. Code Ann. §17-25-505.
- 2. The Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee held a hearing on January 22, 2025, concerning the alleged violation of J & R Handyman Services, LLC.
- 3. The Committee found J & R Handyman Services, LLC in violation of §17-25-505, as amended and an assessed a civil penalty of \$12,400 and issued a cease and desist.
- 4. J & R Handyman Services, LLC timely appealed the decision of the Residential Committee to the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board.
- 5. Upon review of the record, the Board finds that there was substantial evidence to support the finding of a violation and affirmed the penalty set by the Committee of \$12,400 and the issuance of a cease and desist order.

WHEREFORE, by a unanimous vote the Board does affirm the finding of a violation and the penalty of \$12,400 and a cease and desist order. J & R Handyman Services, LLC is ordered to pay to the Residential Contractors Committee the cost of the transcript, \$118.50. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-409.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 19th day of May, 2025.

CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

James D. Lawson

Administrator